
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny
Agenda

1

TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2019 AT 7.30 PM

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Anderson (Chairman)
Councillor Bateman
Councillor Birnie (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Fisher
Councillor S Hearn
Councillor Hicks
Councillor Howard

Councillor Matthews
Councillor Ransley
Councillor Riddick
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Timmis
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors G Adshead, England, Link, McLean, Pringle, Ritchie and Tindall

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Public Document Pack



2

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN REVIEW  (Pages 3 - 58)

7. BUDGET MONITORING Q3  (Pages 59 - 66)

8. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Q3 REPORT  (Pages 67 - 75)

9. ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(Pages 76 - 85)

10. PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(Pages 86 - 91)

11. CSG AND WASTE ANNUAL REVIEW  (Pages 92 - 93)

12. CAR PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  (Pages 
94 - 176)



1

Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 12th March 2019 

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Draft revised air quality action plan for 2019 – 2024 and air 
quality update

Contact: Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Environmental, Sustainability 
and Regulatory Services 

Author/Responsible Officer 

Neil Polden, Lead EHO for the Environmenal Community & 
Prot
[...]
road transport and delivering our Industrial Strategy. Crown Copyright. 

7. Hertfordshire County Council [2015]. Bus Strategy 2011 – 2013. Environment 

and Commercial Services. 

8. Hertfordshire County Council [2017]. Hertfordshire’s Health and Wellbeing 

Planning Guidance May 2017. 

9. Hertfordshire County Council [2017]. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Air 

Quality and Health. Hertfordshire Public Health Evidence & Intelligence. 

10.Hertfordshire County Council [2018]. Hertfordshire’s Local Transport Plan 4. 

11.Hertfordshire County Council [2018]. South West Hertfordshire Growth and 

Transport Plan Prospectus (draft). 

Page 58



Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 6 

Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 6 

 
 

Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting:   

PART:  12 March 2019 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2018/19 

 
Contact: 

 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
 
Fiona Jump, Group Manager, Financial Services 
 

 
Purpose of report: 

 
To provide details of the projected outturn for 2018/19 as at 
Quarter 3 for the: 
 

• General Fund 
• Capital Programme 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
That Committee note the forecast outturn position for 2018/19. 
 

 
Corporate  
objectives: 
 

 
Delivering an efficient and modern council. 

 
Implications: 
 

Financial 
This reports outlines the financial position for the Council for 
2018/19 and so summarises the financial implications for 
service decisions expected to be made for the financial year. 
 
Value for Money 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

SUMMARY 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 6 

Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 6 

Regular budget monitoring and reporting supports the effective 
use of the financial resources available to the Council.  
 

 
Risk Implications 

 
This reports outlines the financial position for the Council for 
2018/19 a
[...]
 54,015 0 (54,015) (54,015) 0 0 0 0 0

67 Maylands Business Centre Chris Taylor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

68 Water Gardens Chris Taylor 0 (531,570) 550,000 0 550,000 18,430 0 18,430 26,000 7,570

69 Town Centre Access Improvements Chris Taylor (50,000) 125,159 0 (50,000) (50,000) 25,159 (5,159) 20,000 20,000 0

70 Hemel Street Furniture Chris Taylor 0 20,000 0 0 0 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 0

71 The Bury - Conversion into Museum and Gallery Chris Taylor (20,000) 75,000 0 (55,000) (55,000) 0 0 0 0 0

(70,000) (257,396) 550,000 (159,015) 390,985 63,589 (5,159) 58,430 66,000 7,570

Totals: Strategic Planning and Environment 1,445,000 2,019,954 565,000 (1,239,015) (674,015) 2,790,939 (1,013,979) 1,776,960 1,749,768 (27,192) 

Page 1    

P
age 66



Report for: SPAE Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting:    12 March 2019

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 3 Performance 

Contact: Councillor Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services and Sustainability

Craig Thorpe, Group Manager, Environmental Services
Purpose of report: 1.To report on Quarter 3 performance

Recommendations 1.That the report be noted

Corporate 
objectives:

To provide a clean, safe and green environment

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None as a result of this report

Value for Money

None as a result of this report.

Risk Implications None as result of this report

Equalities 
Implications

N/A

Health and Safety 
Implications

None as a result of this report

Consultees: Officers within Environmental Services

Background 
papers:

Waste Tonnages and CSG Performance – Appendix 1

Corvu Report - Sickness – Appendix 2

Corvu Report – Performance – Appendix 3

Historical 
background 

This report has been produced to provide an update to 
Members on performance against key objectives and an 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

overview of pro
[...]
en Waste 

CoMingled Materials(Dry Recycling)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

3000

4000

CoMingled Materials(Dry Recycling)

Page 75



1

Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 12th March 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Q4- Performance Report for Environmental and 
Community Protection  

Contact: Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Community and Regulatory 
Services 

Author/Responsible Officer 

Emma Walker, Group Manager (Environmental and 
Community Protection  
David Austin, Assistant Director  (Neighbourhood Delivery) 

Purpose of report: To provide Members with the performance report for quarter 3 
in relation to Environmental and Community Protection. 

Recommendations For Information only. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Resources and Value For Money;
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial
None.

Value for money
Monitoring Performance supports the Council in achieving
Value for Money for its citizens.

Risk implications Risk Assessment completed for each service area as part of
Service planning and reviewed quarterly. Key risks are
recorded on the Council’s Risk Register which has been
Updated recently.
The key risks relate to not achieving statutory targets and
failing to protect the public/businesses from Environmental
Health Risks :

 If statutory targets are not achieved the service can be
Taken over and managed by the Government.

 Potentially the public & businesses put at risk
 Legal action taken against the Council
 Reputational damage to Council

Equality Impact 
Assessment

Equality Impact Assessment completed for all enforcement
Policies.

Agenda 
item: Q3- 
Performa

nce 
Report for 
Environm
ental and 

Communit
y 

Protection

Page 76

Agenda Item 9



2

Health and safety 
Implications

None 

Consultees:

Background 
papers:

Quarterly Performance Report – Quarter 3 (attached). 

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. Background

1.1 For the purpose of this report, ‘Environmental and Community Protection’ 
includes the following services:

 Environmental Health Team (Food Safety, Health and Safety, Statutory
Nuisances, Contaminated Land, Drainage, Private Water Supplies,
Infectious Diseases, Air Quality Management, High Hedges)

 Operations  Team (Public Health, Pest Control, Dog Warden Services)

 Corporate Health, Safety and Resilience Team (Internal Health and Safety 
Advice, Emergency Planning and Business Continuity). 

 Anti-Social Behaviour and Environmental Enforcement Team (ASB, Fly-
Tipping, Abandoned Vehicles, Graffiti).  

2. Environmental and Community Protection - Q3 Performance Indicators

2.1 In Q3 due to Christmas being a busy time for food businesses the KPI always 
is lower than expected. This year it is 47.5%. However, the year to date figure 
(not reported on Rocket) is 78.9% so slightly ahead for expected 75% at this 
time of year. 

2.2 63.64% of Noise cases were closed within 60 days this is slightly below the 
target, this is due to the fact that the winter noise complaints can be more 
complex due to the different types of noise rather than the noisy neighbours 
you tend to receive in the summer months. 

2.3 85.59% of Food Premises are 4 or 5 rated in Dacorum, this shows the 
excellent compliance we achieve with Officers in the Food Team working with 

Page 77



3

businesses to ensure high standards. It is the minority of food businesses that 
are non-compliant. 

2.4 87.85% of Service requests are acknowledged within 3 working days. Staff 
sickness affected the service in Q3, however the remaining staff managed to 
respond to majority of customers within 3 days. 

2.5 80.48% of Fly-Tips were visited by an Enforcement Officer within 3 working 
days this is a huge increase on Q2. Officers 
[...]
ting to Noise complaints have been served. This is following on from a 
piece of work carried out by the Enforcement Group to look at extending the 
use of Community Protection Notices beyond the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team. All teams within Environmental and Community Protection (with 
exception of the Corporate Health, Safety and Resilience Team) have used 

Page 78



4

these to target specific problems in community that have historically been 
problematic to resolve. Including, but not limited to  certain types of noise 
complaints, fly- tipping on private land, pest infestations and dog fouling on 
private land. The Enforcement Group drafted a protocol and arranged training 
for ECP, Planning enforcement, licensing and housing teams. The training 
was well received by officers and Enforcement Group will be monitoring use 
of CPN’s across the Council for consistency in approach. 

3.4 15 Prevention of Damage by Pest Act Notices had been served to deal with a 
widespread pest infestation in the Bennetts End area spanning several 
properties. This approach sustained compliance to ensure the area pest 
populations were sufficiently reduced. 

3.5 Two Trainee Environmental Health Officers started their second year at 
Universitiy, Mark Dewey is expected to Qualify in 2020 and Rebecca Prescott 
in 2023. 

3.6 Several long standing cases for both Food Hygiene and Health and Safety 
Cases are due in court in Q4. As these cases are very complex they usually 
involve several visits to court, and adjournments for further information. These 
cases take a significant amount of resource from the Environmental Health 
Team. Monica Vitorino was the Lead Officer in a Food Hygiene Prosecution 
against Flamingos Grill in Gossoms End, Berkhamsted. The defendant (Mr. 
Ashfaq) was found guilty of 21 hygiene offences resulting in a fine of  
£15,750, with costs of £9,281 and victim surcharge of £75. The total amount 
payable to the court was £25,106 - this took into account Mr. Ashf
[...]
rted
accidents/incidents
(Including those
required to be reported
to the HSE)

32
 

Info Only

33
 

Info Only

45
 

Info Only

No Comments No Info

WR06 - Total tonnage
of garden waste
collected

2080.7 Tonnes
 

Target: 3600

2470.57 Tonnes
 

Target: 3600

2129.65 Tonnes
 

Target: 2550

Approver Comments: As exoected -
Reduced due to the suspension of
garden waste collections

No Info3 | 0 | 1

WR07 - Tonnage of
food waste.

1157.84 Tonnes
 

Target: 1020

1130.02 Tonnes
 

Target: 1020

1199.4 Tonnes
 

Target: 1020

Approver Comments: Achieved target No Info

WR05 - Dry recycling
Collected

3561.98, Tonnes
 

Target: 3600

3720.6, Tonnes
 

Target: 3600

3405.57, Tonnes
 

Target: 3600

No Comments No Info0 | 2 | 2

P
age 84



Indicator Name Results
Dec-2018

Last Quarters
Results
Sep-18

Last Years
Results
Dec-17

Comments Actions
RAG

HS02 - Accidents /
incidents that are
notifiable to the HSE
under RIDDOR (
Reporting of Injuries,
Diseases and Dangerous
Occurrences
Regulations 2013) This
includes occupational
diseases

4
 

Info Only

1
 

Info Only

2
 

Info Only

No Comments No Info

P
age 85



Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 12 March 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Planning, Development and Regeneration Quarter 3 
Performance Report 2018-19

Contact: Cllr Graham Sutton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure

Author/Responsible Officer:
James Doe, Assistant Director – Planning, Development and 
Regeneration

Purpose of report: To set out the performance outturn for the service for Quarter 3 
of 2018-19

Recommendations That the report be noted.

Corporate 
objectives: All Corporate Objectives are relevant with this annual review of 

service performance. 

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

None arising from decisions on this report though the financial 
indicators for Building Control and Local Land Charges report 
an under recovery of income against target levels, and an 
over-recovery for planning fee income. 

Value for money

None arising from this report.

Risk implications Risk register currently under review. 

Community Impact 
Assessment Not applicable for this report. 

Health and safety 
Implications

Not applicable for this report.

Page 86

Agenda Item 10



Consultees: Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration

Chris Taylor, Group Manager Strategic Planning and 
Regeneration

Sara Whelan, Group Manager Development Management and 
Planning 

Background 
papers:

Performance report (appendix 1)

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

None. 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents the performance outturn for the Planning, Development 
and Regeneration service for the third quarter of the business year 2018-19. 
The full performance report is at Appendix 1. 

2. Of 17 indicators, eleven are running at green; three at red and three are for 
information only. This is an improvement on quarter 2 performance where 
nine of the indicators were at green. 

Key Issues 

3. The exceptions to good performance remain in the areas of income for 
Building Control and Land Charges and one aspect of processing Building 
Control applications.

4. Building Control Income (FIN15). Consistent with the last report to the 
Committee, the target for fee income is unlikely to met this year. Income has 
improved over the year, with work being won back from approved inspectors 
and partnerships being formed with agents which brings in more income from 
the checking of plans. 

5. Whereas income levels fell off in the first half of 2018/19, monthly targets are 
now being met. Income for the year to date at the end of Q3 is just £40k 
under target and is projected to finish the financial year at around this level. 
This has been taken into account for the overall projected end of year outturn. 

6. Building Control application processing times (BC01). 
[...]
85 Applications
 

Info Only

664 Applications
 

Info Only

532 Applications
 

Info Only

No Comments

No Comments

No Info

P
age 91



Report for: SPAE Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting:    12 March 2019

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Annual Review

Contact: Councillor Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services and Sustainability

Craig Thorpe, Group Manager, Environmental Services
Purpose of report: 1.To present to Members key achievements over the past 

year

Recommendations 1.That the presentation be noted

Corporate 
objectives:

To provide a clean, safe and green environment

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None as a result of this report

Value for Money

None as a result of this report.

Risk Implications None as result of this report

Equalities 
Implications

N/A

Health and Safety 
Implications

None as a result of this report

Consultees: Officers within Environmental Services

Background 
papers:

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

This report has been produced to provide an update to 
Members on performance against key objectives and an 
overview of progress on a number of ongoing projects

Page 92

Agenda Item 11



Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

CSG – Clean, Safe and Green

The Environmental Services has again had a busy year. A presentation will be given on the evening to 
inform and remind Members of the some of the key achievements. 

Page 93



Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 12 March 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Parking Standards Supplementary Planning 
Document

Contact: Councillor Graham Sutton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure

Author/Responsible Officer: 
 Andrew Horner/John Chapman – Strategic Planning Team
 James Doe – Assi
[...]
g parking, and parking charges, 

on-street conditions 

Relationship to Council’s policies and strategies  

Development  Type of land uses, scale, programme of development 

Parking provision  Primary purpose of the car park, who and when will it be 

used.  

Overall parking provision, including for specific users e.g.  

lorries, disabled, electric spaces etc., shared uses etc. 

Details of parking allocation. 

Any auxiliary or special services offered. 

Charging and tariffs, how they’re collected 

Parking design  Locations and access routes (vehicle and pedestrian) 

Dimensions and layout 

Signage and information 

Lighting, personnel safety, user safety and security. 

Management Who will manage the car park: the owners of the 

associated building, a commercial company or an 

independent contractor? 

How it will be managed – control and enforcement   

Monitoring and 

enforcement  

How the plan will be monitored, enforced and reviewed 

 

Page 174



P
age 175



P
age 176


	Agenda
	6 Air Quality Action Plan Review
	Dacorum_Draft_AQAP_2019 - 2024

	7 Budget Monitoring Q3
	Appendix A General Fund Q3
	SPaE Q3 201819 Appendix B Capital

	8 Environmental Services Q3 Report
	Rocket Data Q3 2018-19
	Copy of Graphs 2018-19 (002) 1
	Copy of Graphs 2018-19 (002) 2

	9 Environmental and Community Protection Q3 Performance Report
	OSC Q3- ECP

	10 Planning, Development and Regeneration Q3 Performance Report
	Q3 data PDR 2018-19

	11 CSG and Waste Annual Review
	12 Car Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document
	Dacorum Parking Standards SPD V10 SPEOSC
	Figure 5.1 Accessibility Zone 12 Hemel with bus frequency
	Figure 5.2 Accessibility Zone 12 Berkhamstead with bus frequency




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

26 MARCH 2019

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Anderson (Chairman)
Birnie (Vice-
Chairman)
Fisher
Hicks
Howard
Ransley
Silwal
Timmis
C Wyatt-Lowe

Officers: David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
Sharon Burr Corporate and Democratic Support Officer
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration
Fiona Jump Group Manager - Financial Services
Chris Taylor Group Manager - Strategic Planning and 

Regeneration
Craig Thorpe Group Manager - Environmental Services
Sara Whelan Group Manager - Development 

Management and Planning

Also Attendance:

The meeting began at 19:30

8  MINUTES

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed and signed.

9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Bateman, Hearn, Howard and Matthews. 

10  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

11  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION



There was no public participation.

12  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

13  BUDGET MONITORING Q3

Fiona Jump presented this item and explained that the purpose of the report was to 
present the financial position of the council as at the end of December, but the timing 
of the report is probably less than ideal as some of the items would have moved on.
Cllr Birnie asked a question regarding Para 3.1 Page 62 – 2nd paragraph the forecast 
overspend of £18k – are these agency staff?
J Doe replied No.  These are new trainees, and an additional officer, all employed 
directly by us due to the acceleration of the Local Plan.
Cllr Birnie said that he had a question about 3.4 on the same page, regarding an 
independent consultancy report that is referred to and wanted to know if this was part 
of the review of the commercial waste service, or to do with the flats.
D Austin replied that this was for Plan B it includes major work and recommendations 
on work on the Commercial Waste Services as well– They looked at productivity of 
the front line rounds for example, garden waste tonnages, and a few other areas. 
They are waste service specialists. Cllr Birnie asked if will have an effect on our 
dealing with commercial waste and D. Austin confirmed that it already has

Cllr Hicks asked why the fleet replacement was put off.
C.Thorpe replied that they were looking at standardising the fleet as at the moment 
we have 16 or 17 different types of vehicles to cover different types of work and so 
they have spent more time putting together a tender to ensure we can reduce the 
amount of vehicles which then reduces spares etc and means that one vehicle can 
do more than one task.  He added that it was also allow us to carry out more of our 
own maintenance.
Cllr Riddick wanted to know the vehicle warranty period, and whether we would see 
maintenance costs decrease during that period.
C. Thorpe agreed that the maintenance costs should decline during the three year 
warranty period offered by the manufacturer.
Cllr Fisher asked if the survey work mentioned in 3.2 was in response to an 
emergency or if it was likely to occur again.  James Doe will email a response to the 
committee regarding this. 
Cllr Birnie asked if the new vehicles were more adaptable and C. Thorpe agreed that 
they were.
Cllr Anderson asked a question regarding the pressure of work on the Local Plan – 
do we have to include some growth in the budget moving on.
J. Doe replied that the posts in place are 2 year posts to deal with fluctuations of 
work. There is a fixed amount of funding for each year but it will sometimes vary 
because of work pressures.  The plan has to be reviewed every five years now.

The report was approved. 

14  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Q3 REPORT



3

This item will be merged with item 10

15  ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION Q3 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

D. Austin presented the report.  He first gave the highlights which included 
improvement dealing with flytipping. Lots of activity in Enforcement Activity and the 
new Dog PSPO approved by cabinet last Tuesday. 
Cllr Riddick asked about 6.3 – prosecution pending regarding defendant who didn’t 
turn up and warrants for his arrest have been issued – what is the current situation.
D. Austin explained that it is ongoing.
Cllr Riddick then asked about fly tipping in Rucklers Lane, which Cllr Anderson 
confirmed he had also reported.
D. Austin said that he was not aware of any evidence with this.
Cllr Anderson said that Nicola Loebendon assured him that the tip was being 
investigated and would be cleared at the end of the investigation.  
A question was asked regarding how many cameras we have available to deal with 
fly tips and how often are they moved.
D. Austin explained that we have to go to Magistrates Court for approval to use these 
covert cameras, we have 6 and 2 or 3 are needed to capture angles at a site. 
Cllr Timmis asked about fly tipping on private land and whether the Council was 
looking at enforcing fly tipping on private land and at the side of the road as it is often 
difficult to establish whose responsibility it is. 
D. Austin replied that there is a new protocol being developed with the Highways 
Committee involving 10 districts in Herts and the County Council have agreed to 
provide clarity around those type of incidents – and whose responsibility it is. He said 
that to the best of his knowledge we are not using Community Protection Notices for 
the prosecution of fly tipping. There is a pilot scheme as part of the County wide 
scrap fly tipping campaign with some private land owners helping them with these 
types of issues and he will speak to Duncan Jones who heads this up and provide 
the Committee with more information.
Cllr Birnie asked what lone working devices as detailed in 4.4 are, and if the costs 
would be detailed in Q4.
D. Austin said that Russell Ham and his team reviewed the Lone Working Policy and 
looked at devices that those working alone can use – the technology will flag an 
alarm if there are any issues with someone’s safety or if they have a problem while 
working alone as we have a duty of care towards them as employees, so we have 
just rolled out these new devices as part of that work stream. There will be an 
update, including the costs in Q4.
Cllr Hicks said that he knew a fly tip has to be investigated before removal – but 
existing fly tips attract others to dump rubbish and he wondered if there was a way to 
utilise cameras to capture new offenders.
D. Austin responded that the cameras are used in fly tipping ‘hotspots’  - the hotspots 
have to be identified in terms of the number and types of fly tipping that happen in the 
particular area as justification for them, there is nothing to stop us within that hiding a 
camera within an existing fly tip as part of that strategy. We are looking at the ration 
between the number of fly tips we deal with which is over 100 a month and how 
many we actually find evidence in.
Cllr Riddick enquired what happened if there was an obvious contaminate like 
asbestos – does this give an opportunity to do something more quickly.



D. Austin replied that when something of that nature occurs our enforcement officers 
are trained in the handling of hazardous materials. He added that it is a difficult area 
but hopefully with the work of the Herts Waste Partnership the situation will improve.

The Report was approved.

16  PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION Q3 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

J. Doe presented the report.
J. Doe said that touching on the exceptions to performance – building control, we 
think that we will finish the year under our target level of income buy we have pulled 
back some ground which means that it is better than previously forecast.  There has 
been a blip on the application processing times, the aim is to hit 100% of all cases 
being turned round from two months of receipt.  There is a new manager who has 
come in and drastically turned things around and we are now turning a lot of cases 
around in one day now which is exceptional performance but there has been a 
backlog which have been left behind which reflects in the 90% level you see for this 
quarter. 
Land charges income recurring theme this year largely because the property 
transaction sector is rather low at the moment.  It is now rising but the income will be 
downgraded when we set the budget for next year.
Cllr Timmis asked whether the property market slow down extended to new builds.
J. Doe explained that it mainly impacts on the 2nd hand market.
J.Doe added that time is being put into the new software system and Cllr Anderson 
asked whether there were any timescales for this and J.Doe replied that September 
is the aim.
Cllr Birnie – Council completions are really irrelevant as far as the income is 
concerned, but is there any evidence that the private sector is not completing at the 
rate that we expect.
J.Doe replied  that the full picture will be seen in a few months’ time.
Cllr Anderson – asked whether there was any indication as to way forward with 
Building Control.
J.Doe said that there would be a part II report on that in due course and that he was 
hoping to bring some proposals through to cabinet in the Summer as discussions are 
ongoing regarding future options for the service.
Cllr Anderson  enquired about how many appeals were allowed or dismissed but it 
shows that 28% of cases were allowed on appeal.2 were allowed recently and we 
lost costs.
J>Doe responded that our target is 70% which is around the national average.  Our 
appeal performance has been good. He added that the appeal cases are being 
monitored carefully.

The report was approved

17  CSG AND WASTE ANNUAL REVIEW

C. Thorpe presented the Environment Q3 Report.. 
C. Thorpe explained that this would only be a brief overview as everything was 
contained in the annual review. He addressed sickness figures, and said that 42% 



5

was gastro-intestinal, and more welfare facilities are being installed at Cupid Green 
and also new vehicles with new hand wash basins which should improve the 
situation, he added that 9% was muscular-skeletal and a lot of work is being done on 
manual handling, including a consultant working with all the crews to improve this.

The report was approved

C. Thorpe presented the CSG and Waste Annual Review. 
C.Thorpe explained that the report went back a year to the last big Spring clean. He 
went on to say that there was a clothes swap event which was successful, and the 
compost give-away was very popular and the compost went within two hours.
C. Thorpe announced that following the food waste trial going to cabinet the 
collection would be starting in April for all flats in the borough. He then went through 
the other items on the report.
Cllr Birnie asked why the Community Champion awards are coming to an end this 
year and C. Thorpe explained that the same people are receiving the awards year 
after year and so something different will be tried, probably involving businesses.
Cllr Ransley said that she was interested in the part of the report that spoke about 
going into schools, particularly the part about the local council recycling clear plastic 
bottles to build greenhouses.
C. Thorpe said that Sunnyside Trust has been helped in this way as well.
Cllr Timmis asked if the signs on the A41 have made any difference in terms of 
littering.

C. Thorpe replied that at the moment it is too early to tell. 
Cllr Timmis then went on to ask about food waste and said that as we are now going 
into schools to make children more aware, what about Restaurants in the area, they 
have no separate food waste and yet they must generate a lot so they should also be 
encouraged not to waste food but to use it. Cllr Timmis also asked about food 
collection for the restaurants.
C. Thorpe replied that there are food waste collectors out there and explained that at 
present were are setting up a charging mechanism for our customers that we are 
providing a service for and then further down the line we will be looking at the whole 
of our commercial recycling service and food may be one of those items that we look 
at. 
Cllr Hicks asked what a Bring Site was, and asked for more information about the  
Roman Mound that has been uncovered.
C. Thorpe replied that it is one of the community sites that you will find mainly in 
neighbourhood precincts etc., there are 27 of them at present. He explained that the 
Roman Mound had become overgrown with trees and hedges so it was cleared in 
order that the public could see it.
Cllr Anderson remarked that he thought the signs along the A41 were excellent and 
highly visible.
Cllr Howard said that she had heard some of the bins were cracking and wondered 
how long they last.
C. Thorpe responded that there has been a problem with the blue-lidded bins not 
lasting as long as the previous ones used and that he is in discussion with the 
manufacturers.
The Chairman thanked C.Thorpe for an excellent report. 

The report was approved.



The Meeting ended at Time Not Specified


